## West Manheim Township York County, Pennsylvania

## ORDINANCE #2016- 03

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MANHEIM, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 214, SOLID WASTE, CODE OF ORDINANCES OF WEST MANHEIM TOWNSHIP

It is hereby enacted and ordained by the Board of Supervisors of West Manheim Township, York County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

1. Section 214–2, Mandatory Collection by Township Collector, of the Code of Ordinances, is amended to read as follows:

It shall be mandatory for every rental unit, residential customer, commercial establishment, and commercial customer, except for those establishments identified or exempted as provided in the contract with the Township Collector, to have all of their municipal waste and recyclables collected by the Township Collector. Each rental unit, residential customer, commercial establishment, and commercial customer, except for low-volume users, shall have their municipal waste and recyclables collected at least once per week, or more often, if necessary. Low-volume users will have their municipal waste and recyclables collected on a bi-weekly basis or as provided in the contract with the Township Collector.

2. Section 214–4, Exclusive Contract Hauler, of the Code of Ordinances, is amended to read as follows:

The Township shall award an exclusive contract for the collection of municipal waste and recyclables as specified in the contract documents. This hauler shall be known as the Township Collector.

3. There shall be added a Section 214-9 of the Code of Ordinances to read as follows:

Severability. If any provision, paragraph, word, section, or article of this Ordinance or Chapter 214 of the Code of Ordinances is invalidated by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions, paragraphs, words, sections and chapters shall not be affected and shall continue in full force and effect.

4. All of the other sections and parts of Chapter 214 of the Code of Ordinances of West Manheim Township remain in full force and effect as they are presently stated.

Enacted as an Ordinance of the Township by the Board of Supervisors of West

Manheim Township in duly recognized session on this 2 no day of 2016.

TOWNSHIP OF WEST MANHEIM BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Attest:

Chamman

Vice-Chairman